Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot Thirty (30), Block Three (3), Southern
Acres Addition, thence along the easterly line of said Lot Thirty (30) on an
assumed bearing of S1o 20’20” E, a distance of thirteen and two tenths (13.2) 
feet to the ACTUAL Point of Beginning; thence S44o27’26”W, a distance of 
one hundred twenty four and fifty five hundredth (124.55) feet; thence 
N7o14’26”E, a distance of two hundred forty and fifteen hundredths (240.15) 
feet to a point of termination on the northerly line of Lot Thirty Two (32), 
Block Three (3), Southern Acres Addition, said point being fifty three and forty